NPAT for FY11 is forecast to increase by 5% to $18.8 million.  This increase in NPAT is expected to be
less than the increase in EBIT due mainly to a higher effective tax rate. The effective tax rate for FY11
is expected to increase to 30% in FY11 from 27% in FY10 due to the correction of an underestimated
tax provision of $0.8 million in FY10 and a timing mis-match caused by international taxation
treatment and profit recognition in relation to earnings from the contract for Allied Gold’s Gold
Processing Plant Reconstruction in the Solomon Islands during the first half of FY11. Due to this
correction and timing mismatch, GR Engineering had an effective tax rate of 39% for the first half of
FY11 and is subsequently expecting a lower tax rate for the second half of FY11.

43GR Engineering Services Limited Prospectus

5.8	 Pro forma Statement of Financial Position

The historical and pro forma Statement of Financial Position for GR Engineering as at 31 December
2010 with pro-forma adjustments to reflect the impact of the Offer is set out below:

HY2011 HY2011 HY2011

Actual
Reviewed

$’000

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Reviewed

$’000

Pro Forma
Reviewed

$’000

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 20,635 23,937 44,572

Trade and other receivables 7,158 -0 7,158

Inventories 1,674 -0 1,674

Current tax asset 2,681 -0 2,681

Total Current Assets 32,148 23,937 56,085

0 0 0

Non-Current Assets 0 0 0

Deferred income tax asset 3,101 619 3,720

Property, plant and equipment 1,299 -0 1,299

Total Non-Current Assets 4,400 619 5,019

TOTAL ASSETS 36,548 24,556 61,104

LIABILITIES 0 0 0

Current Liabilities 0 0 0

Trade and other payables 9,827 -0 9,827

Borrowings 757 -0 757

Income tax payable - -0 -

Provisions 13,330 (4,000) 9,330

Unearned income 10,534 -0 10,534

Total Current Liabilities 34,448 (4,000) 30,448

0 0 0

Non-Current Liabilities 0 0 0

Borrowings 285 -0 285

Total Non-Current Liabilities 285 -0 285

TOTAL LIABILITIES 34,733 (4,000) 30,733

NET ASSETS 1,815 28,556 30,371

0 0 0

EQUITY 0 0 0

Issued capital 1 28,556 28,557

Retained earnings 1,814 - 1,814

TOTAL EQUITY 1,815 28,556 30,371

44

5.9	 Pro forma adjustments to Statement of Financial Position

The pro forma Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2010 incorporates the
reviewed Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2010 adjusted for the impact of
certain material transactions effected prior to the Offer and transactions associated with the
Offer (collectively “Pro-forma Transactions”).

The Pro-forma Transactions were:

(a)	 a dividend payment made on 4 January 2011 of $4.0 million, which was declared by
the board of directors on 22 December 2010 and which was recorded as a provision at